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Self-esteem of students hoping to become childcare workers 
-In-service childcare workers’ expectations of students and 

students’ self-assessment- 
 

Abstract 
The resilience of students hoping to become childcare workers might be improved by 
accumulating knowledge and skills on childcare based on healthy self-esteem. A questionnaire 
survey was conducted to examine the expectations of in-service childcare workers from 
students, as well as the students’ self-assessment. The results of comparative analyses 
indicated that in-service childcare workers regarded the knowledge and skills about childcare, 
the personality, as well as social attitudes as more important than did the students. On the 
other hand, the results of the students’ self-assessments indicated that many had anxieties 
about the job and lacked self-confidence. They felt responsible for childcare, but were anxious 
and uncertain. Students’ self-assessment was somewhat different from in-service workers’ 
expectations from the students, i.e., working cooperatively by taking responsibility for 
childcare in the organization. It is suggested that students should develop different aspects of 
their personality based on their self-esteem. 
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Q1
2 7 3.93 7 3.93
3 93 52.25 100 56.18
4 45 25.28 145 81.46
5 33 18.54 178 100

Q2
1 2 1.12 2 1.12
2 14 7.87 16 8.99
3 107 60.11 123 69.1
4 40 22.47 163 91.57
5 15 8.43 178 100

Q3
1 1 0.56 1 0.56
2 7 3.93 8 4.49
3 82 46.07 90 50.56
4 59 33.15 149 83.71
5 29 16.29 178 100
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Q4
1 3 1.69 3 1.69
2 11 6.18 14 7.87
3 105 58.99 119 66.85
4 44 24.72 163 91.57
5 15 8.43 178 100

Q5
1 2 1.12 2 1.12
2 15 8.43 17 9.55
3 100 56.18 117 65.73
4 37 20.79 154 86.52
5 24 13.48 178 100

Q6
1 6 3.37 6 3.37
2 19 10.67 25 14.04
3 78 43.82 103 57.87
4 53 29.78 156 87.64
5 22 12.36 178 100
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Q7
1 3 1.69 3 1.69
2 9 5.06 12 6.74
3 71 39.89 83 46.63
4 52 29.21 135 75.84
5 43 24.16 178 100

Q8
1 8 4.49 8 4.49
2 8 4.49 16 8.99
3 58 32.58 74 41.57
4 67 37.64 141 79.21
5 37 20.79 178 100

Q9
1 20 11.24 20 11.24
2 23 12.92 43 24.16
3 87 48.88 130 73.03
4 40 22.47 170 95.51
5 8 4.49 178 100
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Q10
1 7 3.93 7 3.93
2 7 3.93 14 7.87
3 70 39.33 84 47.19
4 54 30.34 138 77.53
5 40 22.47 178 100

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q5 Q6 Q7 Q8 Q9 Q10

Q5

Q6

Q7

Q8

Q9

Q10

Pearson , N = 178
H0: Rho=0  Prob > |r|
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Q2

Q3

Q4
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Factor1
Q1 0.73
Q2 0.72
Q3 0.66
Q4 0.65

Factor1
Q8 0.837
Q9 0.613
Q7 0.566

Factor1
Q5 0.76
Q6 0.72
Q10 0.46
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Factor1 Factor2 Factor3
Q6 0.72 0.15 0.03
Q9 0.62 -0.05 0.28
Q5 0.62 0.03 0.07
Q3 0.44 0.38 -0.03
Q4 0.44 0.42 -0.14
Q1 0.01 0.84 0.04
Q2 0.32 0.47 0.00
Q10 0.04 -0.01 0.81
Q7 -0.13 0.49 0.59
Q8 0.32 -0.10 0.58

 ( )

Q6 
Q9 
Q5
Q3
Q4
Q1 
Q2
Q10
Q7
Q8

Factor1 Factor2 Factor3
Factor1 1.00 0.43 0.42
Factor2 0.43 1.00 0.42
Factor3 0.42 0.42 1.00
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